

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD S. GAUSS, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
*University of Missouri
School of Law
323 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65201
(573) 882-0394*

HOWARD M. WOOD, III
JAMES H. HOWARD
*Phelon, Fitzgerald &
Wood, P.C.
773 Main Street
Manchester, CT 06040
(860) 643-1136*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
GORDON A. COFFEE
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com*

WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Bishop Seabury Church	3
B. Bishop Seabury Church’s property	3
C. The decisions below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The lower courts are deeply divided over the meaning of <i>Jones</i>	14
II. The division over the neutral-principles approach generates uncertainty in private property rights and inhibits free exercise	26
III. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions	29
A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Jones</i>	30
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s free exercise and establishment jurisprudence	32
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX A: <i>The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , No. SC 18719, Opinion, Supreme Court of Connecticut, Oc- tober 11, 2011, reported at 302 Conn. 408 (2011)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , Nos. AC 31637 / 32126, Transfer Order, Connecticut Appel- late Court, December 1, 2010	64a
APPENDIX C: <i>The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , No. CVX06084020456S, Opinion, Connecticut Superior Court, March 15, 2010, reported at 49 Conn. L. Rptr. 630 (2010).....	67a
APPENDIX D: <i>The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , No. SC 18719, Order Denying Reconsideration, Supreme Court of Connecticut, December 15, 2011	104a
APPENDIX E: <i>The Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , No. SC 18719, Order Granting Stay, Supreme Court of Connecticut, January 20, 2012	106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 385 S.C. 428 (2009), cert. dismissed, 130 S. Ct. 2088 (2010)	14-15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Arkansas Presbytery of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 344 Ark. 332 (2001)	15, 17, 18, 24
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 153 N.H. 239 (2006).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Bjorkman v. PECUSA Diocese of Lexington</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1988)	8, 25
<i>Calkins v. Cheney</i> , 92 Ill. 463 (1879).....	6-7
<i>Carrollton Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of South La.</i> , 77 So.3d 975 (La. Ct. App. 2011), writ denied (La. Feb. 18, 2012)	18
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995)	15, 18
<i>Church of God Pentecostal, Inc. v. Freewill Pentecostal Church of God, Inc.</i> , 716 So.2d 200 (Miss. 1998).....	25

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 32, 33
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 585 Pa. 428 (2005)	15, 19, 20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	32, 33
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 45 Cal.4th 467 (2009)	15, 22, 23
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 340 (2008)	15, 21, 22
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Gashland Presbyterian Church</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 42897 (Mo. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2012), application for transfer denied (Mo. Feb. 28, 2012)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	32
<i>Indep. Methodist Episcopal Church v. David</i> , 137 Conn. 1 (1950)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	14, 33

<i>Maryland & Va. Eldership v. Church of God at Sharpsburg,</i> 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	30
<i>New York Annual Conference of the United Me- thodist Church v. Fisher,</i> 182 Conn. 272 (1980).....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	7
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberidge Presbyterian Church,</i> 290 Ga. 272 (2011), petition for cert. filed (March 6, 2012) (No. 11-1101).....	15, 21
<i>Rector, Wardens & Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.,</i> 290 Ga. 95 (2011).....	15, 21
<i>Rector, Wardens & Vestrymen of Trinity–St. Michael’s Parish, Inc. v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Connecticut,</i> 224 Conn. 797 (1993).....	9
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	30
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Alaska Missionary Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc.,</i> 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006).....	15, 19, 24
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. §47-33b <i>et seq.</i>	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Alderman, Note, <i>Where's the Wall? Church Property Disputes Within the Civil Courts and the Need for Consistent Application of the Law</i> , 39 Ga. L. Rev. 1027 (2005)	26
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off! Civil Court Involvement In Conflicts Over Religious Property</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998).....	26
Jeffrey B. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Intrad denominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008).....	12, 26, 27
Calvin Massey, <i>Church Schisms, Church Property, and Civil Authority</i> , 84 St. John's L. Rev. 23 (2010).....	27
Edwin Augustine White, <i>Annotated Constitution and Canons for the Government of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America Adopted in General Conventions 1789-1922</i> (New York: Edwin S. Gorham, 1924).....	5
